
 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair)  
(Vice-Chair Vacancy) 
 
Councillors Adatia, Cassidy, Dave, Kitterick, Surti and Whittle 
 
Independent Member Mr Bipon Bhakri 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 

Officer contact: Jessica Skidmore 
Governance Support Officer 

Governance Services, Leicester City Council,  
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

Tel. 0116 454 6350 
Email. committees@leicester.gov.uk   

 

 

mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. However, on occasion, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
A guide to attending public meetings can be found on the Decisions, Meetings and Minutes page of 
the Council website.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 

 
Making meetings accessible to all 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - Th
[...]
during-covid-19/
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members of the Committee will be asked to declare any interests they may 
have in the business to be discussed.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2023 are attached and 
Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT & BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
STRATEGY AND POLICIES 2024  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 11 - 62) 

 

 The Director of Corporate Services submits a report to the Governance and 
Audit Committee which presents the Risk Management and Business 
Continuity Policy Statement and Strategies which provide an effective 
framework for Leicester City Council to management and respond to key risks 
facing its services and support the delivery of its Business Plan. 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report.  
 

 

5. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE JULY - 
DECEMBER 2023  

 

Appendix C 
(Pages 63 - 64) 

 

 The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits a report to the Governance 
and Audit Committee which advised on the performance of the Council in 
authorising Regulatory Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications from 1st 
July 2023 to 31st December 2023. 
 
The Committee is recommended to receive the report and note its contents and 
make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or 
to the City Barrister and Head of Standards.  
 

 

6. PROGRESS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 
2023/24  

 

Appendix D 
(Pages 65 - 78) 

 

 The Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) submits a report to the Governance  



 

and Audit Committee which provides: 
 

a) A summary of progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plans 
b) Summary information on progress with implementing high importance 

recommendations.  
c) Summary of progress against the Internal Audit Plans. 
d) Commentary on the progress and resources used. 
e) Brief details on an independent external quality assessment of Leicestershire 

County Council’s Internal Audit Service 

 
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report and make 
any comments to the HoIAS or Director of Finance.  
 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE LOCAL CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2024/25  

 

Appendix E 
(Pages 79 - 92) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee for approval, updates to the assurance and corporate governance 
processes at Leicester City Council and to approve the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 
The Committee is recommended to approve the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance.  
 

 

8. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 
 

 

 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
Under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain 
items in private where in the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the matter exempt from publication outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items 
are discussed. 
 
The Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private on 
the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:-  
 
“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 
 
 

 



 

Paragraph 3 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority).  
 

9. CYBER-SECURITY UPDATE  
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 93 - 100) 

 

 The Head of IT Operations submits a report informing the Committee of the 
work carried out by DDaT in relation to Cyber Security during the May 2023 to 
October 2023 reporting period.  
 

 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
 

Councillor Adatia Councillor Whittle 
Councillor Bonham Councillor Ted Cassidy 
Councillor Dave Councillor Kitterick 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

Mr Bipon Bhakri – Independent Member 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed those present and led on introductions. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Surti. It was noted that 
Councillor Bonham was to substitute Councillor Surti for the evening. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit Service, suggested the following 

amendments to Item 17, Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 and Progress Update: 
 

 ‘internal auditor form’ be replaced with ‘Head of Internal Audit Service 
from’. 

 ‘plan’ and ‘plans’ be replaced with ‘high importance (HI) 
recommendation(s)’ consecutively. 

 ‘summary of recourse had been slowed down to’ be replaced with 
‘resources input had been impacted by’. 

 ‘member of staff’ be replaced with ‘the Audit Manager’. 

 The addition of ‘extended’ prior to the words ‘jury duty’. 

 

1

Appendix A



2 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held September 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record with consideration to the above 
amendments. 

 
4. STRATEGIC AND OPERATION RISK REGISTERS UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report which provided an update on the Strategic and Operations Risk 
Registers. 
 
Sonal Devani, Risk Management Manager presented the report and the 
following points were raised: 
 

 It was noted that Appendix 1A noted changes to the Strategic Risk 
Register, which included a reduction in risks 1.1, 1.2, 3.5, as well as an 
increase in risks 2.2, 3.1 and 4.2. It was further noted that one risk, 
Responding to Major Incidents, had been removed. 

 It was noted that Appendix 3 detailed the Operational Risk Register 
Risks and emphasis was placed on the fact that items removed from the 
register did not correspond to complete removal of the risk and instead 
referred to the risk level associated to the risk. 

 
Members of the Committee discussed the report and the following points were 
raised: 
 

 It was noted that the strategic risk removed was being managed at a 
divisional level and was noted to be at its target score. 

 Following a query regarding the impact of lack of staff and issues with 
recruitment, it was noted that lack of resources, such as staff in in-
demand sectors, such as Social Work and Legal Professions was a 
large-scale issue that spanned many Councils. 

 It was noted that the report comes to the Committee twice a year. 

 It was noted that the risk of submitting a section 114 notice would lay 
under risk 2.3 – Financial Sustainability. The Chair noted concerns and 
requested that a repo
[...]
he report had been submitted 
to the Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee discussed the report and the following points were 
raised: 
 

 Members of the Committee alerted officers to visibility struggles of the 
text in the table on page 23, due to the colour coding. It was noted that 
the table would be altered in the final report to improve legibility. 

 Members enquired about the reasons for the ongoing work in the report. 
It was noted that multiple errors had been found leading up to and 
during the construction of the report as well as outstanding pieces of 
evidence still expected. Members expressed concern regarding the risks 
the delays in information posed to the report. It was noted that there 
were multiple factors involved behind the delays, which were further 
amplified by limited resources and the small scale of team conducting 
the audits. Members were reassured that the issues were in hand and 
the team would endeavour to bring the final report back to the 
Committee in January 2024. 

 Members of the Committee requested further information on the 
objection to accounts to Selective Licensing presented in the report. It 
was noted that members of the public have the right to question and 
raise an objection to the auditor, A single resident had challenged the 
selective licensing fees value for money in October 2023, which was 

3



4 

being processed It was noted that when the objection had been 
concluded, Grant Thornton would bring back a summary of findings to 
the Committee, if required. 

 Members of the Committee requested further information on the 
misapplication of beacons presented in the report. It was noted to be 
regarding the misclassification of council dwellings, in which a 2-
bedroomed abode had been misclassified as a 6-bedroom property. It 
was further noted that a major cause of the issue had been due to 
changes in personnel. All properties were required to be re-evaluated 
and would be reported back to the Committee
[...]
n discount, which 
took into account credit references, the electoral register and agency 
data. 

 Members raised concern about non-students living in student 
accommodation and avoiding council tax. It was noted that the Revenue 
Section worked alongside Universities to ensure student lists matched 
property residents in student accommodation. 

 Members raised concern about the potential passing on of tenancies of 
council properties. It was noted that cooperation with the Housing 
Department was ongoing to check any areas of concern, such as 
through data matching or reviewing active occupancies. It was noted 
that while there was a risk that properties were being sublet due to the 
number of properties under management, the risk was being actively 
managed and promotion for members of the public to report known 
sublets would be undertaken.  

 It was further noted that Right-to-Return, caused further issues 
regarding what actions could be taken if the resident declared their 
intention to return to the property. The Director of Finance noted that an 
officer from the Housing Department and Homelessness Team would be 
brought back to provide an update regarding this item at a future 
meeting. 

 Members enquired about any costs or savings accrued from work 
alongside the school admissions section. It was noted that the Council 
had a duty to ensure that the right children received the right places at 
the right schools. It was noted that the financial figure used the pupil 
grant, which was noted to be approximately £18k, as a guide for 
assessing costs or savings associated with student places. It was 
emphasised that applications for more highly sought after schools that 
were at higher risk were rigorously assessed. It was noted that it was 
difficult to put a figure on a notion of saving for school places but a 
review could be undertaken to analyse a better benchmarking system. It 
was noted that the next report on the item would include calculations on 
how the notional figure was reached regarding costs or savings for 
school admissions and the number of instances identified. 

 Members enquired about the reasoning behind management requests 
for access to records of employee’s system access. It was noted that 
there was a variety of reasons required for requests for access, ranging 
from suspected irregularity or misuse of council property or time or 
temporary access during staff sickness of absence.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That officers from the Housing Department and Homelessness team be 

invited to a future meeting to provide an update on subletting concerns. 
 

5



6 

7. ANNUAL INSURANCE REPORT 2022/23 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Committee which presented 

an overview of the Council’s internal and external insurance arrangements and 
provided information on the claims received in recent years, and the results of 
the claims handling process. 
 
The Head of Finance, Stuart McAvoy presented the report and the following 
points were raised: 
 

 It was noted that the balance on the insurance fund was £9.8 million, 
which covers the costs of both known claims and unknown claims. 

 It was highlighted that more claims were received regarding Highways. 

 It was noted that the previous provider for insurance was pulling out of 
the market and a new policy was in place to provide cover to affected 
properties. 

 
Members discussed the report and the following points were clarified: 
 

 Following concern about whether the Council was insured against 
behaviour of adult’s or children’s care home staff, it was noted that an 
insurance policy was in place for employee and public liability. 

 Further to questions regarding the nature of motor insurance policy 
claims, it was noted that the policy included damage to council owned 
vehicles, similarly to a standard motor insurance policy for individuals. 

 Members inquired whether severe weather was covered in an insurance 
policy considering the climate emergency. It was noted that while there 
was nothing specific in regard to severe weather, flooding was covered 
by insurance arrangements. It was further noted that insurance 
premiums increase as likelihood of flooding increased and that further 
details on climate related events would be sought and brought back to 
the Committee.  

 Members raised concern about the increase in no-fault claims and 
queried what was being done regarding these claims. It was noted that 
each claim was based on and determined by their own merits and the 
Council would deal with each claim accordingly once fault had been 
determined. 

 Members sought clarity for the spike in property compensation costs in 
comparison to previous years. It was noted that events and their 
corresponding claims may be delayed and that some claims fulfilled in a 
year may apply to a case that had happened several years prior. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That further information be provided regarding climate related 

events. 
 

6



7 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
 Leicestershire County Council’s Head of the Internal Audit and Assurance 

Service and Audit Manager were present to provide a report on the progress 
against Internal Audit Plans and the following points were noted: 
 

 It was noted that two high importance (HI) recommendations had been 
closed, which included GDPR and Bed & Breakfast Emergency 
Placement.  

 Delays were noted for extended and ongoing movements.  

 It was noted that Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, had been consulting 
with internal audit to assist and provide rigorous checks.  

 
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 
 

 It was noted that in context of the number of days provided being light, 
internal audit was around fifty days shorter than expected, due to the 
impact of delays and staff absence. 

 A combination of reasons were noted for the delays, which included  
staff absence, delays in client responses, confusion of responsibilities 
due involvement of multiple departments, and the presence of external 
consultants, which required certain work to be put on hold. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
AGREED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

9. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
Paragraph 3 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person.(including the authority). 
 
10) FUTURE PROVISION OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
 

10. FUTURE PROVISION OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
 

7



8 

 The Head of Finance submitted a report on the planned changes to the future 
provision of the Internal Audit Service and work taking place to identify a new 
provider.  
 
Head of Finance, Colin Sharpe presented the report. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the report and raised a number of points 
to which officers provided further explanations and assurances. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That any comments made in the meeting be taken into 
consideration during future progress on the procurement of a new 
internal auditor. 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7:45pm. 

 

8



  

 

 

 

 

Risk Management and Business 
Continuity Strategies and Policies 

2024 

 
Governance and Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 13th March 2024 

 

Lead director: Andrew Shilliam  

 
 
 
 

9

Appendix B



 

 

  
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All Wards  

 Report author: Sonal Devani 

 Author contact details: (0116) 454 1635 / 37 1635; sonal.devani@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: Version 1 

 

1. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to present to the Governance and Audit Committee 
(G&AC) the Risk Management and Business Continuity Policy Statements and 
Strategies (Appendix 1 and 2), which form an important part of the council’s 
governance arrangements by providing an effective framework for Leicester City 
Council (LCC) to manage and respond to key risks facing its services and to support 
the delivery strategic priorities and objectives, and to manage the impacts of potential 
disruption to ensure continuity of service delivery.  
 
Effective risk management is essential for organisations and their partners to achieve 
strategic objectives and to deliver and improve outcomes to its stakeholders including 
local people.  Good risk management determines and manages both positive and 
negative aspects of risk and officers are not required to be risk averse as part of this 
process (more detail at paragraph 3.3).  
 

 

2. Recommended actions 
 

G&AC is recommended to note, on behalf of council, the updated: 

 Corporate Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy at Appendix 1. 
This sets out the council’s attitude to risk and the approach to be adopted to 
manage the challenges and opportunities in relation to the Council’s 
strategic objectives; and 

 Corporate Business Continuity Management (BCM) Policy Statement and 
Strategy at Appendix 2 which provides a framework to consider and 
manage disruptions to service delivery. This sets out the council’s attitude, 
perception and approach towards implementing business continuity 
practices. 

 

 

3. Detailed report 
 

Risk Management S
[...]
ation and/or evaluation criteria must be considered. 
 

14. BCM IN THE COMMUNITY 

 
The council will participate in appropriate practitioner groups and work with partner agencies to promote 
BCM in the community and will advise and assist local organisations with their BCM arrangements.  
 

15. MULTI-AGENCY BUSINESS CONTINUITY WORKING GROUP    
 
The Manager, Risk Management will continue to chair this group which involves partner agencies such 
as emergency services, utilities, voluntary organisations. These meetings highlight how partner 
agencies respond to an incident and its business continuity implications and support the sharing of ideas 
and good practice. 
 

60



 1 

 
 WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Governance and Audit Committee 13th March 2024 
 __________________________________________________________________________  
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
Bi-Annual Performance Report July 2023 - December 2023 

 __________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
Report of the City Barrister and Head of Standards 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
The report advises on the performance of the Council in authorising Regulatory 
Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications from 1st July 2023 to 31st December 
2023. 

 
2. Summary 
 

2.1 The Council applied for 0 Directed Surveillance Authorisation and 0 
Communications Data Authorisations in the period above. 

 
2.2 The Council submitted its annual data to the Investigatory Powers   

Commissioner’s Office in January 2024 on time. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

3.1 Receive the Report and note its contents. 
 
 3.2 Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or 

to the City Barrister and Head of Standards. 
 
4   Report 
 

4.1 The Council has applied for 0 Directed Surveillance Authorisation and 0    
Communications Data Authorisations in the second half of 2023. 
 

4.2 The Council submitt
[...]
vernance 
Statement by 
Governance & 

Audit 
Committee

Review of 
Annual 

Governance 
Statement by 

City Mayor

External Audit Plan 
and reports

Other Inspection 
Reports – e.g. 

Ofsted, CQC, HSE

Assurance on corporate and 
service objectives

Assurance on internal controls

Assurance on policies and 
procedures

88



  

 

 

89





Document is Restricted

91

Appendix F
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 RISK MANAGEMENT & BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY AND POLICIES 2024
	App 1 Risk Policy and Strategy 2024
	App 2 - BCM Strategy and Policy 2024

	5 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE JULY - DECEMBER 2023
	6 PROGRESS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - HI Progress Report - 27th February 24  - Final Issued
	Appendix 2  Summary of IA work at 31st January - Issued
	Sheet1


	7 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2024/25
	9 CYBER-SECURITY UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair)   
 

Councillor Adatia Councillor Whittle 
Councillor Bonham Councillor Cassidy 
Councillor Dave Councillor Kitterick 

  
 

Also Present: 
 

Mr Bipon Bhakri – Independent Member  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and led on introductions. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Head of Finance proposed an amendment to item 10, Progress on Internal 

Audit Plans, which read as follows: 
 

“Members of the Committee discussed the report and raised a number 
of points to which officers provided further explanations and 
assurances.” 
 

 



AGREED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held 22nd November 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the above amendment. 

 
  

4. RISK MANAGEMENT & BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY AND 
POLICIES 2024 

 
 The Director of Corporate Services submits a report to the Governance and 

Audit Committee which presents the Risk Management and Business 
Continuity Policy Statement and Strategies which provide an effective 
framework for Leicester City Council to management and respond to key risks 
facing its services and support the delivery of its Business Plan. 
 
Risk Management Manager, Sonal Devani, presented the report. 
 
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 
 

• Members highlighted their appreciation for the structure and clarity of the 
report. However Members also expressed frustration with the font size 
used in the report and found it illegible at times. 

• Members enquired about the effectiveness of the business recovery 
strategy in regards to the recent cyber security incident at the Council. 
The Director of Corporate Services, Andrew Shilliam, noted that the 
incident was ongoing, however the recovery process was consistent with 
the strategies outlined in the report. It was further noted that evaluation 
of the effectiveness of the strategy would be reviewed following the 
resolution of the incident and that a report would be brought back to the 
Committee at a future meeting. 

• Members expressed strong concern regarding the ongoing cyber 
security incident and need for clarity and transparency regarding the 
current state of affairs. A Member raised further concern with how the 
incident was being handled and the importance of democratically 
elected Councillors being provided with up-to-date information on large 
scale incidents. The Director of Corporate Services and Director of 
Finance noted that the incident was subject to an ongoing police 
investigation and that an all-Member Briefing had been delivered the 
previous day, 12th March.  

• The Independent Member of the Committee questioned the Governance 
and Audit Committee’s position in the pyramid structure presented on 
page 22 of the report and welcomed regular training on Risk 
Management. Further concern was raised regarding their inability to 
attend a briefing regarding the latest cyber security incident and the 
expectations on the independent Member in supporting fellow Members 
on the Committee. ACTION: The Director of Finance would take the 
concerns back to the Monitoring Officer. 

• Officers highlighted the role of the Committee in reviewing Council 
Strategies as opposed to scrutiny of live incidents and referenced the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. Officers further noted that a report on 
the cyber-security incident would be brought back to a future meeting 



following the conclusion of the incident, where Members could analyse 
the incident and compare effectiveness with the Council’s Framework 
and Strategies. 

 
Councillor Kitterick proposed a motion and moved that: “the importance of 
transparency during major events as a democratically elected organisation and 
the requirement for up-to-date knowledge and awareness for Members of the 
Governance and Audit Committee was a must during high-risk incidents”. 
There were no Seconders and the Motion failed.  
 
The Chair clarified to Members the importance of staying respectful when 
addressing officers or Members. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Kitterick left the meeting. 
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Director of Finance refer back to the Monitoring Officer 

regarding the extent of the role of the Independent Member for the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
  

5. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE JULY - DECEMBER 2023 

 
 The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted a report to the 

Governance and Audit Committee which advised on the performance of the 
Council in authorising Regulatory Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications 
from 1st July 2023 to 31st December 2023. 
 
The Director of Finance, Amy Oliver, presented the report. 
 
AGREED: 
  

That the report be noted. 
 
  

6. PROGRESS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2023/24 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) submitted a report to the 

Governance and Audit Committee which provided a summary of progress 
against the 2023-24 internal audit plans. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service (HoIAS), Neil Jones, 
presented the report and the following points were noted: 
 

• Members were reminded that new recommendations were shown in 
bold font. A summary of movements was noted to be on page 65. 



• It was noted that a report had been received during the week prior to the 
meeting regarding the Spinney Hill Primary School item, which could 
potentially lead to the item being closed. 

• The Table on page 65 was referred to and it was noted that while a 
number of tasks were outstanding, a number of the reported tasks were 
in draft format ready to be submitted or reviewed. Thirty-eight were 
noted to be moving to finalised from in-progress. 

• It was noted that the number of days had largely increased in 
comparison to the prior report. While 800 days were set as a target to be 
provided over the course of a year, it was noted that it was expected to 
exceed the target for 2023/24. 

• It was noted that every five years an external quality assessment would 
be arranged and undertaken by an independent assessor, the cost of 
which would be borne by the Internal Audit Team at no extra cost to the 
Council. 

• It was noted that an update report would be presented at the July 2024 
meeting. 

Members of the Committee discussed the report and the following points were 
raised: 
 

• It was noted that the Spinney Hill Primary School update marked for 27th 
February would be signed off quickly and would be relisted for the end of 
March. It was noted that there was work to do regarding the Spinney Hill 
item and would continue to be monitored closely and brought back to the 
Committee at a future date. 

• It was clarified that funding was provided to schools from the 
Department of Education and further information regarding how schools 
were funded and how funding was managed could be provided to 
Members outside of the Committee meeting. 

• Members raised concern about the delay in actions being taken for 
issues detailed on page 73 of the report. It was noted that risks required 
the Internal Audit team to liaise with the risk owners which can result in 
delays closing items by recommended timelines. It was noted that 
processes would continue to be monitored and improved. Director of 
Finance, Amy Oliver reassured the Committee that the Finance Team 
were fully engaging with the Internal Audit team, which would feed into 
the report. 

• Members enquired about the items on the report noted for 2022/23. It 
was noted that two items had been closed and the remaining item was 
being managed alongside engagement with the Business Continuity 
Team. Members raised further concern whether there was a disconnect 
in communication between teams in the Council. The Director of 
Finance noted that responsible teams would come together for a group 



discussion regarding outstanding items on the audit register.  

• The Director of Finance noted that Members point regarding the delay 
for Disaster Recovery on page 73 of the report would be taken back and 
that findings would be brought back to a future meeting. 

The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
AGREED 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
  

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
2024/25 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Governance and Audit 

Committee updating the Committee on the assurance and corporate 
governance processes at Leicester City Council and to approve the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance. 
 
The Head of Finance, Kirsty Cowell, presented the report. 
 
It was noted that Members were happy with the report and that the report 
reflected positively on the Council. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
AGREED: 

That the report be noted. 
 
  

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair noted that the meeting expected to be held on 25th March was to be 

postponed and a new date was to be circulated in due course. 
 
The Chair reminded Members of the Terms of Reference and the Councillors 
Code of Conduct and emphasised that politeness and professionalism are 
expected to be upheld at all times. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 18:39pm. 
 
  


